
Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name KPL

1 KA201010000-2C FRAME COMP. 1

2 KA00172001A CONNECTING ROD 2

3 KA00172001A-1 WASHER CONNEECTING  ROD4

4 KA00172001A-2 BUSH CONNECTING  ROD 8

5 KA101330030 HANDLE BAR, REVERSE 1

XT150GK-2

EEC

F-01

1 of 71



6 900427 KA003380000 COVER  LEVER 1

7 KA101330030-3 HANDLE BAR, BRAKE 1

8 KA003400000 COVER REVERSE LEVER 1

9 KA106220000-1 CABLE COMP.THROTTLE 1

10 KA106210000-2 CABLE COMP.PARKING BRAKE 1

11 KA106230000 CABLE COMP.REMERSE 1

12 GB/T882-86 PIN 2

13 KA106220100-1 BRACKET 2

14 GB/T91-86 PIN 1.6×16 2

15 KA203080000-2 COVER.SWITCH 1

16 KA203080100-2 ENGINE STOP BUTTON 1

17 KA203080200-2 SWITCH COMP. H/L LIGHT 1

18 KA203080300-2 HORN BUTTON 1

19 KA203080400-2 SWITCH COMP. HEAD LIGHT 1

20 KA004010000 KEY SET-IGNITION SWITCH COMP. 1

21 KA204100000 HEAD LAMP ASSY. 2

22 200002 KA003330000 FOOT PLATE.RUBBER 4

23 900428 KA003330100 BOLT FOOT PLATE.RUBBER8

24 KA003330200 WASHER FOOT PLATE.RUBBER8

25 KA003330300 NUT FOOT PLATE.RUBBER 8

26 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M8×16 8

27 KA204180000 HORN 1

28 GB6187-86 NUT FLANGE M8 2

29 GB/T818-85 BOLT,M6×16 4

30 GB6187-86 NUT FLANGE M6 3

31 KA204280000 FLASH INSTRUMENT 1

32 KA204260000 FUEL METER 1

2 of 71



33 KA004150000 SPEEDOMETER 1

34 KA204230000 MAIN BEAM 1

35 KA204240000 LIGHTING SWITCH 1

36 KA204210000 DIRECTION INDICATORS 2

37 KA204220000 HAZZARD WARNING DEVICES 1

38 KA204290000 DIODE 1

39 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M6×16 1

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA003020000 COVER STEERING  COMP. 1

2 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M6×12 3

3 KA003310000 STEERING  COMP. 1

4 KA10171001A STEERING  SHAFT 1

F-02

3 of 71



5 KA101021000 BUSH.STEERING SHAFT 2

6 GB/T95-85 WASHER ø20 1

7 GB/T894-86 CIRCLIP ø20 1

8 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M8×25 6

9 KA006010400-2 SEEERING  KNUCKLE 1

10 KA10601011A STEERING GEAR 1

11 KA006010300 DUST COVER. R. BALL JOINT 1

12 KA106010300 DUST COVER. L BALL JOINT 1

13 KA00153001A STEERING  GEAR  BRACKET 2

14 GB6187-86 NUT FLANGE M8 8

15 KA10601111A ROD  END 2

16 KA10601051A-1 TIE ROD 2

17 KA006010240 STEERING  BALL  JOINT 2

18 KA10601121A SLEEVE 2

19 KA003320000 PUSH ROD MASTER 1

20 KA003320000-1 RUBBER PAD 1

21 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M5×16 4

22 GB6187-86 NUT FLANGE M5 4

23 KA00115001A PEDAL  COMP. THROTTLE 1

24 KA00116001A PEDAL  COMP. BRAKE 1

25 KA001820030 SPRING THROTTLE  PEDAL1

26 KA001810030 SPRING BRAKE  PEDAL 1

27 KA101024000 COLLAR PEDAL 4

28 53391-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT M8×221 1

29 53393-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT M8×145 1

30 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M8×35 2

31 KA101350000 BRACKET CYLINDER ASSY 1

4 of 71



32 GB5787-86 BOLT, FLANGE M8×40 2

33 GB6170-86 NUTM8 2

34 KA004010100 GUARD AGAINST THEFT LOCK 1

35 GB/T70-86 BOLT, HEX IN M5×16 2

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA201020000 RIGHT BRUSH GUARD BAR ,MAIN 1

2 KA201020100 LEFT BRUSH GUARD BAR ,MAIN 1

3 KA101080000 LEFT BRUSH GUARD BAR ,MAIN 1

4 KA101110000 BRUSH GUARD BAR ,RR 2

5 KA101070000 BRUSH GUARD BAR ,CENTER 1

6 KA204250200 RIGHT REARVIEW MIRROR 1

7 KA204250100 LEFT REARVIEW MIRROR 1

8F-03

5 of 71



8 KA003060000 BUSH BRUSH GUARD  BAR ø322

9 KA003070000 BUSH BRUSH GUARD BAR (ø25)6

10 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE  M8×50 6

11 50199-BCA0-0000-0C R-WASHER 20

12 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE  (M8) 6

13 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE  M8×55 8

14 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE  (M10) 2

15 KA204160100 FORWARD LEFT  TURNING LIGHT 1

16 KA204170100 FORWARD RIGHT  TURNING LIGHT 1

17 GB/T93-87 SPRING  WASHER 2

18 GB6170-86 NUT M10×1.25 2

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

F-04

6 of 71



1 KA00603001A KNUCKLE SUPPORT RH 1

2 KA00602001A KNUCKLE SUPPORT LH 1

3 KA00631001B ABSORBER ASSY. FR. 2

4 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M10×40×1.254

5 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M10×1.2516

6 KA10117001A-1 SUSPENSION ARM COMP UPPER2

7 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M8 2

8 KA101023000 BUSH  ARM ASSY. UPPER 4

9 KA101010300 SPACER CENTER 2

10 51191-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT M8×105 2

11 GB/T91-86 PIN 1.6×30 4

12 GB6178-86 NUT M12×1.25 4

13 GB/T93-87 SPRING  WASHER 12 4

14 KA001590030 SPACER BALL HEAD 4

15 KA003340000 RUBBER DUST COVER 4

16 KA105310100-2 DISC FR.BRAKE 2

17 GB5783-2000 BOLT M6×12 12

18 KA005440000 DUST SEAL 47×25-7 2

19 KA005520000 BEARING 6204 2

20 44901-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT TIRE M10 8

21 KA005040030 HUB FR. WHEEL 2

22 96100-62030 BEARING 6203 2

23 91202-BCA0-0000 DUST SEAL 42×27-7.3 2

24 KA205030000 TIRE FR. 21 ×7 -10 2

25 KA005010000 RIM FR. 2

26 KA005030100 INTAKE TIRE 2

27 KA005030200 CAP,TIRE INTAKE 2

7 of 71



28 44301-BCA0-0000-0C SPACER FR. HUB 2

29 GB6178-86 NUT M14×1.5 2

30 GB/T91-86 PIN 2.5×30 2

31 KA003350000 CAP FR. WHEEL 2

32 KA10118001A SUSPENSION ARM COMP LOWER2

33 51291-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT M10×80 4

34 KA101022000 BUSH SUSPENSION ARM LOWER8

35 KA001670030 DUST CAP SUSPENSION LOWER8

36 KA003410000 RUBBER RING Ά20×Ά2.5 8

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA00119001A REAR SWING ARM COMP. 1

2 KA101010100 RUBBER BUSH SWING ARM 2

F-05

8 of 71



3 KA00632001B ABSORBER ASSY. RR. 2

4 KA101020000 BUSH REAR SWING ARM 4

5 KA101010400 SPACER CENTER 2

6 KA105310200-2 DISC RR. BRAKE 1

7 KA005060030 AXLE COMP. RR. 1

8 KA005220030 REAR SPROCKET 1

9 KA00164001A COVER DISC RR. BRAKE 1

10 KA00163001A COVER REAR SPROCKET 1

11 KA005430000 DUST SEAL 50×34-7 2

12 KA005070030 HOUSING COMP RR.AXLE BRG2

13 KA005530000 BEARING 6206 RZ 2

14 KA005420000 DUST SEAL 42×28-7.3 2

15 KA001570030 BEARING BASE 2

16 KA005050030 HUB RR.AXLE 2

17 KA205040000 TIRE RR.22×11-10 2

18 KA005030200 CAP,TIRE INTAKE 2

19 KA005030100 INTAKE TIRE 2

20 KA001580030 HOLDER RR.WHEEL CAP 2

21 94110-17B01-0C FLAT WASHER( ø16.5) 2

22 KA003350000 CAP RR.WHEEL 2

23 KA003030000 COVER BATTERY 1

24 KA004070000 BATTERY 1

25 KA003360000 CUSHION BATTERY 1

26 KA001600030 PRESSURE PLATE, BATTERY 1

27 KA001230030 SHORT ROD, BATTERY 1

28 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M6 2

29 KA001220030 LONG ROD, BATTERY 1

9 of 71



30 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M10×40 4

31 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M10 12

32 GB5787-86 BOLT  FLANGE M8×20 4

33 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M8 14

34 GB5787-86 BOLT  FLANGE M8×16 6

35 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×35 4

36 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×40 3

37 44901-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT TIRE M10 8

38 KA005020000 RIM REAR 2

39 GB6178-86 NUT M16×1.5 2

40 GB/T91-86 PIN3.2×32 2

41 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×40 3

42 KA004140100 ROTOR SPEED SENSOR 1

43 KA004140200 STATOR SPEED SENSOR 1

44 KA005230000 DRIVE CHAIN 2

45 WASHER ʬ8Ĭʬ12Ĭ4.5 3

46 GB/T97-87 FLAT WASHER ø8 3

47 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø8 3

10 of 71



Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA201130000 CARRIER COMP. REAR 1

2 KA101140000 SUPPORTER CARRIER 2

3 KA003070000 BUSH BRUSH GUARD BAR (ø25)2

4 KA204110000 TAIL LAMP ASSY. 2

5 KA204160200 BEHIND LEFT TURNING LIGHT 1

6 KA204170200 BEHIND RIGHT TURNING LIGHT 1

7 KA002030100 COVER AIR CLEANER 1

8 KA002030000 CASE COMP.,AIR CLEANER 1

9 KA002030100 ELEMENT AIR CLEANER 1

10 KA002030100 TRAP COMP AIR CLEANER 1

11 KA202060000 TANK COMP. FUEL 1

F-06

11 of 71



12 KA002060100 CAP COMP. FUEL  TANK 1

13 KA003220000 TUBE COMP.VACUUM 1

14 KA002070000 CHECK VALVE 1

15 KA003370000 RUBBER RING 4

16 KA004180000 FUEL SENSOR 1

17 KA002080000 COCK FUEL ASSY. 1

18 KA001870050 CIRCLIP AIR PIPE 2

19 GB5787-86 BOLT  FLANGE M8×55 2

20 KA002090000 FILTER 1

21 KA001860050 CIRCLIP, FUEL TUBE 4

22 KA003230000 TUBE COMP.VACUUM 1

23 KA001850050 TUBE SPRING I 2

24 KA003210100 TUBE COMP.FUEL.I 1

25 KA003210200 TUBE COMP.FUEL.II 1

26 KA001830050 TUBE SPRING II 1

27 KA107010100-2 RIGHT SEAT ASSY 1

28 KA107010200-2 LEFT SEAT ASSY 1

29 KA107080000-1 BELT.SAFETY 1

30 KA107080100-1 BOLT BELT.SAFETY 5

31 KA20705001A RAIL SET.SEAT 2

32 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE  M8×25 4

33 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M8 12

34 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M6 10

35 GB845-85 BOLT ST3.8×12 2

36 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×16 8

37 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6×30 4

38 GB/T95-87 FLAT WASHER ø6 4

12 of 71



39 17519-BCA0-0000-0C COLLAR INNER 4

40 KA204200000 REAR REGISTRATION PLATE LAMP 1

41 GB6170-86 NUTM10 2

42 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø10 2

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA20120001A SWING ARM COP. TOP 1

2 KA001740030 UPPER PRESSURE PLATE ENGINE HANGER1

3 KA001730030 MOUNTING PLATE, ENGINE HANGER 1

4 KA00119011A-1 TOW BALL I 1

5 KA00119011A TOW BALLII 1

6 KA001550030 SPACER ENGINE MOUNT LINK1

7 KA003370000 RUBBER RING 4

F-07

13 of 71



8 KA00151001A BRACKET AIR CLEANER ASSY1

9 KA001320030 LINK COMP ENGINE MOUNT1

10 KA00162001A COVER  DRIVE SPROCKET 1

11 KA204120000-2 MAIN WIRE HARNESS 1

12 KA204130000-1 SUB-WIRING HARNESS 1

13 KA004040000 RECTIFIER COMP REGULATE1

14 KA004080000 C.D.I.UNIT 1

15 KA004050000 STARTING RELAY 1

16 KA004060000 RESISTOR 10W 10̔ 1

17 KA004090000 COIL COMP. IGNITION 1

18 KA003010000 COVER ELECTRIC BOX 1

19 KA00131001A BOX COMP ELECTRIC 1

20 GB/T818-85 BOLT M6×16 7

21 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø6 8

22 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M6 8

23 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE  M10 ×1.254

24 52121-BCA0-0000-0C SPACER ENGINE MOUNT 1

25 52129-BCA0-0000-0C BOLT M10×191 1

26 GB/T818-85 BOLT M6×25 7

27 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M12×60×1.252

28 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M12 ×1.253

29 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×45 2

30 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE M8 2

31 GB/T70-86 BOLT,HEX IN M10×1.25×452

32 90293-BCA0-0000-0C NUT,ENGINE MOUNT LINK M12×1.251

33 52155-BCA0-0000 WASHER BUFFER PAD 2

34 KA003390000 BUFFER PAD ENGINE MOUNT LINK1

14 of 71



35 52152-BCA0-0000-0C COLLAR ENGINE MOUNT LINK1

36 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6×30 3

37 GB/T95-87 FLAT WASHER ø6 3

38 17519-BCA0-0000-0C COLLAR INNER 3

39 90191-BCA0-0001-0C BOLT FLANGE M10×52 1

40 50333-BCA0-0000 COLLAR ENGINE  MOUNTING  LINK1

41 GB/T818-85 BOLT M5×8 2

42 KA204130000-2 SUB-WIRING HARNESS 1

43 KA204190000 REAR REFLECTOR 2

Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 24810-BCA0-0000 GEAR CASE R 1

2 24820-BCA0-0000 GEAR CASE L 1

F-08

15 of 71



3 24840-BCA0-0000 COVER GEAR SHITING YOKE1

4 91001-60030-0000 BEARING 6003 DDU 1

5 24830-BCA0-0000 COURTER GEAR SHAFT COMP . 1

6 24832-BCA0-0000 BUSHING,DRIVE GEAR 1

7 24831-BCA0-0000 DRIVE GEAR 1

8 24833-BCA0-0000 COLLAR, DRIVE GEAR 1

9 24839-BCA0-0000 RUBBER OIL SEAR 1

10 91111-BCA0-0000 NEEDLE BEARING 28×35×201

11 90191-BCA0-0000 BOLT M8×40 3

12 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø8 3

13 24838-BCA0-0000 SPRING, GEAR SHIFTING YOKE 1

14 94510-12000-0E CIRCLIP(Ω12) 1

15 24837-BCA0-0000 GEAR SHIFTING YOKE 1

16 93600-06020-0B BOLT M6×20 2

17 94010-08B01-0A NUT HEX 8MM 3

16 of 71



Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA002010000-1 ENGINE  ASSY 1

2 KA202040000 MUFFLER COMP.,EX 1

3 KA002040100 GASKET,EX.PIPE 1

4 KA001710030 RACK SUPPORT,MUFFLER 1

5 KA002050100 CLAMP 1

6 KA002050000 BOOT,SIDE CASE 1

7 KA202030000 AIR CLEANR ASSY. 1

8 KA002030100 CIRCLIP COMP. 1

9 KA002020000 CARBURETOR ASSY 1

10 KA00561001A REVERSE ASSY. 1

11 KA005210030 DRIVE SPROCKET 1

F-09

17 of 71



12 KA001650130 BRACKET,REVERSE 1

13 KA001650230 BRACKET ARM,REVERSE 1

14 23808-BCA0-0010-0C SPACER,REVERSE 1

15 90301-TCB0-0000-0C NUT MUFFLER JOINT M6×352

16 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M10×1.25×253

17 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6X25 1

18 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE (M6) 1

19 GB/T70-86 BOLT, HEX IN 6

20 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE (M16×1.5)1

21 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M10×1.25×351

22 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×40 1

23 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE (M10) 1

24 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE (M8) 1

25 KA202060100 GASKET,AIR FEED CONTROC VALVE 1

26 KA202060000 AIR FEED CONTROC VALVE 1

27 KA202100000 CONNECTION EXHAUST 3

28 KA202080000 VENTILATE CANNULATION 1

29 KA202070000 AIR FEED CONTROC VALVE 1

30 KA202090000 VENTILATE CANNULATION 1

31 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6X16 2

18 of 71



Ref. No Part No Function Code Part Name Reqd. No.

1 KA105310000-2 FOUR-CALIPER BRAKE ASSY 1

2 KA105310100-2 PUSH ROD MASTER 1

3 KA003130000 BRACKEY FRONT FENDER 2

4 KA003140000 REAR FENDER 2

5 KA00135001A FRONT FENDER L 1

6 KA00136001A FRONT FENDER R 1

7 KA00137001A REAR FENDER L 1

8 KA00138001A REAR FENDER R 1

9 GB/T882-86 PIN 6×30 1

10 GB/T91-86 PIN 1.6×16 1

11 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×35 2

F-10

19 of 71



12 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×25 2

13 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø8 2

14 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×96 1

15 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×12 1

16 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6×12 12

17 GB6187-86 LOCK NUT FLANGE (M6) 12

18 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M8×16 2

19 GB5787-86 BOLT FLANGE M6×35 2

20 GB/T93-87 WASHER ,SPRTNG ø6 2

21 GB6170-86 NUTM6 2

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 11384-SAA0-0000 Clamp, Breather  Tube 1

2 19610-SAA0-0000 Cover Comp., Fan 1

E-1

/

FAN COVER/SHROUD

20 of 71



3 19634-SAA0-0000 Grommet, Shroud B 1

4 19615-SAA0-0000 Duct, Carburetor Cooling 1

5 19621-SAA0-0000 Shroud A 1

6 19625-SAA0-0000 Seal, Shroud A 1

7 19630-SAA0-0000 Shroud Comp., B 1

8 19632-SAA0-0000 Clip, High Tension Cord 1

9 19635-SAA0-0000 Seal, Shroud B 1

10 19633-SAA0-0000 Crommet B, Side Panel 1

11 93910-50160-0E Screw, Tapping 5×16 4

12 96010-06025-0B Bolt, Flange 6×25 3

13 1962A-SAA0-0000 Shroud Assy., A 1

14 1963A-SAA0-0000 Shroud Assy., B 1

15 1961A-SAA0-0000 Cover Assy., Fan 1

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

E-2

CYLINDER HEAD COVER

21 of 71



1 11211-SAA0-0000 Tube, Breather 1

2 12310-SAA0-0000 Cover Comp., Cylinder Head 1

3 12391-SAA0-0000 Gasket, Head Cover 1

4 11212-SAA0-0000 Clip, Tube(D8.5) 1

5 96010-06025-0B Bolt, Flange 6×25 4

6 11213-SAA0-0000 Clip B 12mm 1

7 1121A-SAA0-0000 Tube Assy., Breather 1

8 11214-SCA0-0000 Plate, Head Cover 1

9 93920-40080-0B Screw, Tapping 4×8 3

10 12309-SAA0-0000 Valve, Air Vent 1

11 11343-SAA0-0000 Gasket Plate, Head Cover 1

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 12200-SBM0-0000 Head Comp., Cylinder 1

2 1711A-SCA0-0000 Pipe Assy. , In. 1

E-3

CYLINDER HEAD

22 of 71



3 12237-SAA0-0000 Guide In., Valve 1

4 12245-SAA0-0000 Guide Ex., Valve 1

5 12251-SBM0-0000 Gasket, Cylinder Head 1

6 16201-SAA0-0000 Gasket, Carburetor Insulator 1

7 16211-SCA0-0000 Insulator, Carburetor 1

8 17110-SCA0-0000 Pipe Comp., In. 1

9 17256-SAA0-0000 Band, Insulator 1

10 94110-08E01-CU Washer 8mm 4

11 91302-CAA0-0000 O-Ring 27×2.0 1

12 91303-CAA0-0000 O-Ring 9×1.6 2

13 90031-SAA0-0000-0B Bolt, 2 Stud 8×35 2

14 90032-SAA0-0000-0B Bolt, 2 Stud 6×74 2

15 94050-06E01-0B Nut, Flange 6mm 2

16 94050-08E01-0B Nut, Flange 8mm 4

17 94310-10160 Pin, Dowel 10×16 4

18 96010-06100-0B Bolt, Flange 6×100 2

19 98056-CAA0-0000 Plug, Spark 1

20 17191-SCA0-0000 Rubber, Insulator 1

23 of 71



Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 12209-CAA0-0000 Seal, Valve Stem 2

2 14100-SAA0-0000 Camshaft Comp. 1

3 14150-CAA0-0000 Plate Comp., Stopper 1

4 14431-SAA0-0000 Arm, Valve Rocker 2

5 14450-SAA0-0000 Shaft Comp., In. Rocker Arm 1

6 14452-SAA0-0000 Shaft Comp., Ex. Rocker Arm 1

7 14711-SAA0-0000 Valve In. 1

8 14721-SAA0-0000 Valve Ex. 1

9 14751-SAA0-0000 Spring, Valve Outer 2

10 14761-SAA0-0000 Spring, Valve Inner 2

11 14771-SAA0-0000 Retainer, Valve Spring 2

12 14775-CAA0-0000 Seat Valve Spring Outer 2

13 14782-SAA0-0000 Cotter, Valve 4

14 14432-SAA0-0000 Screw, Tappet Adjusting 2

15 14433-SAA0-0000 Nut, Tappet Adjusting 2

E-4

/

CAMSHAFT/VALVE

24 of 71



16 1443A-SAA0-0000 Rocker Arm Assy.,Valve 2

17 12211-SAA0-0000 Holder, Camshaft 1

18 1440A-SAA0-0000 Holder Assy., Camshaft 1

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 14401-SAA0-0000 Chain, Cam 1

2 14510-SAA0-0000 Tensioner, Cam Chain 1

3 14520-SAA0-0000 Lifter Assy., Tensioner 1

4 14523-SAA0-0000 Gasket, Tensioner Lifter 1

5 14531-SBA0-0000 Pivot,  Cam Chain Tensioner 1

6 14610-SAA0-0000 Guide Comp., Cam Chain 1

7 96010-06022-0B Bolt, Flange 6×22 2

8 93620-60060-0E Screw, Pan 6×6 1

9 91302-SBA0-0000 O-Ring 15.2×1.5 1

10 91303-SAA0-0000 O-Ring 9.5×1.5 1

E-5

/

CAM CHAIN/TENSIONER

25 of 71



Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 12100-SBM0-0000 Cylinder Comp. 1

2 12191-SBM0-0000 Gasket, Cylinder 1

3 94110-07E02-CU Washer, Sealing 6.5mm 1

4 94310-10160 Pin, Dowel 10×16 2

5 95710-06012-0B Bolt, Flange 6×12 1

E-6

CYLINDER COMP

26 of 71



Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 11331-SAA0-0000 Cover, R. Crankcase 1

2 11394-SAA0-0000 Gasket, R. Crankcase Cover 1

3 12361-SBA0-0000 Cap, Tappet Adjusting Hole 1

4 15421-SBA0-0000 Screen, Oil Filter 1

5 15426-SBA0-0000 Spring, Oil Filter Screen 1

6 15651-SBA0-0000 Gauge, Oil Level 1

7 32961-SAA0-0000 Clamp, A.C.Generator Cord 1

8 91203-SBA0-0000 Oil Seal 19.8×30×5 1

9 91301-CAA0-0000 O-Ring 30.8×3.2 1

10 91305-CAA0-0000 O-Ring 18×3 1

11 94310-08140 Pin, Dowel 8×14 2

12 96010-06032-0B Bolt, Flange 6×32 1

E-7

RIGHT CRANKCASE COVER

27 of 71



13 96010-06095-0B Bolt, Flange 6×95 4

14 96010-06100-0B Bolt, Flange 6×100 1

15 96010-06110-0B Bolt, Flange 6×110 2

16 96010-06040-0B Bolt, Flange 6×40 1

17 1565A-SBA0-0000 Gauge Assy., Oil Level 1

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 19510-SAA0-0000 Fan Comp., Cooling 1

2 31100-SAA0-0000 Generator Assy., Flywheel Type.A.C 1

3 31110-SAA0-0000 Flywheel Comp. 1

4 31120-SAA0-0000 Stator Comp. 1

5 94110-12E01-0B Washer, Plain 12×25×2 1

6 93210-05012-0B Bolt, Hex 5×12 2

7 94050-12E01-0B Nut, Flange 12mm 1

8 96010-06018-0B Bolt, Flange 6×18 4

E-8

GENERATOR

28 of 71



9 96010-06020-0B Bolt, Flange 6×20 2

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 15100-SAA0-0000 Pump Assy., Oil 1

2 15101-SAA0-0000 Body, Oil Pump 1

3 15116-SAA0-0000 Plate, Oil Pump 1

4 15132-SAA0-0000 Shaft, Oil Pump 1

5 15133-SAA0-0000 Sprocket, Oil Pump Driven 1

6 15141-SAA0-0000 Chain, Oil Pump 1

7 15331-SAA0-0000 Rotor, Oil Pump Inner 1

8 15332-SAA0-0000 Rotor, Oil Pump Outer 1

9 15711-SAA0-0000 Separator, Oil Pump 1

10 93600-03010-0B Screw, Oval 3×10 1

11 94050-06E01-0B Nut, Flange 6mm 4

12 94310-04065 Pin, Dowel 4×6.5 1

E-9

OIL PUMP

29 of 71



13 96010-06012-0B Bolt, Flange 6×12 2

14 93500-06030-0B Bolt, Flange 6×30 2

Ref  No Function  Code Part  Name Reqd  No

1 28101-SAA0-0000 Gear, Starter Reduction 1

2 28102-SAA0-0000 Shaft, Starter Reduction Gear 1

3 31200-SAA0-0000 Motor Assy., Starter 1

4 28100-SAA0-0000 Clutch Assy., Starter 1

5 90241-SAA0-0000-0B Nut, Lock 22mm 1

6 94110-22E01-0E Washer, Thrust 22×31×2 1

7 96010-06016-0B Bolt, Flange 6×16 2

E-10

STARTING MOTOR

30 of 71


